0
MEETING MINUTES
Subject: Expedited Response Action Weekly Interface
TO: Distribution
FROM: W. L. Johnson
Dept-Operation-Component
Environmental Engineering
Distribution

,,..
WHC-EP-0260
A.l WELL NUMBERING SYSTEM
A detailed description of the Hanford Site well numbering system is
given in McGhan et al . (1985). Slightly different numbering systems are used,
depending on the area in which the well is located. However, all well numbers
use a three-part designation beginning with a three- or four-digit prefix
of the form "X99-." The "X" corresponds to the Hanford Site area (i.e . ,
1 • 100 Area, 2 • 200 Area, 3 • 300 Area, 4 • 400 Area, 6 • 600 Area,
11 • 1100 Area, and 30 • 3000 Area) and the "99" identifies it as a well.
The various schemes for each area are summarized below. ·
A.1.1 100 AND 200 AREA WELLS
Wells located in the 100 and 200 Areas are named using the form
"X99-Ynn-N" (e.g., 299-E25-19). The "X" is a "l" for a 100 Area well and
a "2" for a 200 Area well. The "Y" specifies the subarea in which the well
is located (i.e., 8 • 100-8, D • 100-D, F • 100-F, H • 100-H, K • 100-K,
N • 100-N, E • 200 East Area, and W • 200 West Area). The number "nn" is
blank for 100 Area wells and for 200 Area wells is the map sheet on which
the well is located as defined in McGhan et al. (1985). The final number
"N" generally corresponds to the position of the well in the drilling sequence
for wells in that map sheet. If "N" is less than 50, the well was drilled
to the groundwater, otherwise it was a dry well. For example, well 299-E25-19
is the 19th well drilled to the groundwater in the area covered by map sheet
25 in 200 East Area.
A.1.2 300 AREA WELLS
Wells located in the 300 Area are named using the form "399-nn-N"
(e.g., 3-2-1). The naming scheme is the same as in the 100 and 200 Areas
except that no subarea letter is used.
A.1.3 400, 600, 1100, AND 3000 AREA WELLS
Wells located in the 400, 600, 1100, and 3000 Areas are named using the
form "X99-N-W" (e.g., 699-53-488). The "X" corresponds to the area as
described above. The "N" and "W" are the north and west coordinates,
respectively, of the well, rounded to the nearest thousand. Hanford plant
coordinates are used for 400 and 600 Area wells, while Richland coordinates
are generally used in the 1100 and 3000 Areas. Both of these coordinate
systems use feet as the unit of measure. When more than one well has the
same coordinate (rounded to a thousand), a letter is appended to the name.
Wells located south or east of the coordinate origin (near the 400 Area for
plant coordinates) have an "S" or an "E", respectively, preceding the
coordinate. For example, well 699-53-488 is located in the 600 Area and has
coordinates 52,868 ft north and 47,729 ft west.
A-3
I l
.,,
.. c;, -
1"· ·,. ~'. • .
L ~- 6 f '- ·
o ~ \ l...:, n-4
. - 1 \ • C...'
.. .
'
6
.' , 10
' . 1 . ,.
- ·._ }1' -· --:~:..,_, .. ' .. ,, .. • "'· .,, . . .
.. "; ., ·.
/, ·- j .> ,..... -~15 .
. ; 16 . - • •
. ' . . . . ~ .. . · , .- · .. , .
·. ~-' '· . / :' . ·, . , .
~-t - ,.~_ -
-40,000 I
-30,000
I ...
-10,000
-o